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present : The Hon'ble'Mr Justice D.N. 
Chowdhury, ViceChairman 
The Hon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma, 

Iministratjve Member. 

This is an application under Sec- 

tion 19 of the Administrative 1ibunals 

t 1985 assailing the order dated 

19/25.6.2001 passed by the Assistant 

Commissioner imposing penalty of reduc-
tion in the time scale of the applicant 

for a period of two years with cumula-
tive effect. Admittedly the order is 

appealable under CCS(CCA) Rules 1964. - 
As a matter of fact the applicant has 

already preferred an appeal before the 

authority as is reflected In Annexure 

IX of the O.&. Mr M.Chanda,3earned 

counsel for the applicant has however 

submjtted that though appeal is prefe-

rred there is no bar for entertaining 

an application under Section 19 by 

the Tribunal when the impugned order 

was passed in violation of the prin-

ciples of natural justice. 

Upon bearing Mr M.Chanda,learned 

counsel for the applicant at length 

anØ. also Mr S.Saxma, learned counsel 

contd.. 	
f 
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O.A. 267/2001 	
.. : 

- 

... 

for the respondents we.areIiowever not 

inclined to entertain this application 

at this stage solely on the ground that 

there is an alternative remedy provided 

by the statute • We are of the opinion that 
since the appeal :].ies and the appellate 
authority has the Lull por to examine 
the legality of the order of penalty and 
is Competent to assess and evaluate the 

facts, the proper forum is the appellate 

authority and the said appellate au tho-

rity should be provided with full oppor-
tunity to exwnine the legality and vali-

dity of the order. Mr chanda submits ' .•. 
that sInce the order of penalty is already 

imposed an interim order need be passed 

by the Tribunal protecting the interest 
of the applicant till disposal of the 
appeal. We are not inclined to pass any 
such order. However, it would be open 
to the applicant to make such prayer 

before the appellate authority as per 

law. We also feel that the matter should 
be disposed of expeditiously and accor-
dingly we direct the appellate authority 

to examine the appeal and dispose it of 

with utmost despatch preferably within 

2 months from today. 

The application stands disposed of 

accordingly. No order as to costs. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI RFNH  

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunais Act, 1985) 

O.A. No................../2001 

BETWEEN 

• Mrs. Namita Pandey, 

Primary Teacher, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

• Duli:ajan 

Applicant 

-AND- 

The Union of India, 

(Through the Secretary to the 

Govt. of India, Ministry of 

Human Resource Development, 

Sastri Bhawan, New Delhi-i.) 

The Commissioner, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 

18, Institutional Area, 

Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, 

New Delhi-i 10016 

The Asstt. Commissioner, 

K. V.S., Regional Office, 

Hospital Road, 

Silchar-788001. 
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Shri P.R.L. Gupta, 

Education Officer, 

(the then Officiating A.C.) I  

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 

Regional Office, 

Silchar. 

	

5. 	Shri R. C. Katlyar, 

Ex-Principal, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Urn rangsh u. 

Shri K. Rjendran, 

(Presenting Officer), 

Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Tinsukia. 

	

7. 	Shri M. Subramanium, 

(Enquiry Officer), 

Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Silchar. 

Respondents. 

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICTION 

	

1, 	Particulars of order against which this application is made. 

This application is made against the impugned order No.3-4199-

2000/KVS(SR)4126-28 dated 19125.6.2001 issued by the Respondent No.3 

imposing punishment on the applicant by way of reduction of pay by two lower 

4 
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pay by two lower stages in the time scale of pay of Rs.4500-7000/- for a period of 

two years with cumulative effect and ordering further that the applicant will not 

earn increments of pay during the period of reduction, in an arbitrary manner. 

2 	Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the order against which 

this application is made is well within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation. 

The applicant further declares that the application has been filed within 

the prescribed time limit under the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

Facts of the case. 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the applicant entered into the service under the Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan(KVS) as Primary Teacher (PRT) and joined at Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Umrangshu on 07.04.97 where she worked as PRT till 09.04.99. Thereafter she 

was transferred to Kendriya Vidyalaya, Duliajan and has been continuing there till 

the time of filing of this application. 

4.3 	That while serving in Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umrangshu, the KVS authorities 

instituted a concocted enquiry against the applicant resting on a transfer order 

Issued in favour of the applicant vide one order 

No.F.33-18198-KVSI(Estt.11I) dated 12.10.1998 transferring her to Kendriya 

Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhinagar, Ranchi. It was alleged that the said transfer order 

was fake and that it was the applicant herself who got the order issued by 
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dated 12.10.1998 transferring her to Kendriya Vidyaiaya, CCI, Gandhinagar, 

Ranchi. It was afleged that the said transfer order was fake and that it was the 

applicant herself who got the order issued by fraudulent manipulation. 

Accordingly a prima facie inquiry was conducted on 08.12.98 which was sought 

I to be established on the basis of one impugned written statement submitted by 

Shri R. C. Katlyar (Respondent No.5), the then in charge Principal, Kendriya 

Vidyalaya, Umrangshu making the aforesaid allegation. 

	

4.4 	That on the basis of the fact finding inquiry conducted on 08.12.98 at 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umrangshu by Shri P.C. Parashar, Principal, Kendriya 

Vidyalaya, Panchgram and Shri M. Ravi Kumar, Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Masimpur, the Respondent No.3 vide his letter No.3-4/98-KVS(SR)/1 1451 dated 

20.04.99 addressed to the applicant wanted certain clarifications against which 

parawise reply was submitted by the applicant vide application dated 30.04.99 

11 sent through proper channel followed by another continuation letter sent under 

Regd. Receipt No.396 & 397 dated 15.06.99. 

(Copy of letter dated 20.04.99, application dated 30.04.99 and 

dated 15.06.99 are annexed hereto as Annexure-1, II and Ill 

respectively.) 

	

4.5 	That eventually, the KVS authorities, in spite of having no substantial 

material in support of their allegation of fake/fraudulent transfer order, proposed 

to hold a formal inquiry against the applicant and served a memorandum of 

charge sheet upon the applicant vi.de  letter bearing No.F.3-3/98-KVS(SR)16774-

75 dated 31.01.2000 under rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Surprisingly, where the fact finding inquiry conducted on 08.12.98 against 

the applicant contained only one charge i.e. the charge of fake/fraudulent transfer 



order, the respondents while issuing the aforesaid memorandum of charge sheet 

dated 31 .01 .2000 levelled two nos. of charges, thus incorporating a new charge 

with the sole purpose of accentuating the gravity of charges, making their 

intention clear that they are determined to harass the applicant by any means. It 

is relevant to mention here that the second charge relates to occupation of 

residential accommodation which was already investigated and disposed of long 

back. The memorandum of charge sheet dated 31.01.2000 contained two 

charges and the article of charges are quoted below 

91 	

Article-I 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, while working as a Primary 

Teacher at Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umrangshu arranged to issue fake 

transfer order No.F.33-18/98-K\/S(Estt-111) dated 12.10.1998 for 

posting to Kendriya Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhinagar, Ranchi in her 

favour. 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher has therefore 

done fraudulent manipulation in violation of item 34 of code of 

conduct for teacher envisaged in chapter VI of the Education Code 

and thereby contravened Rule 3(I)(1I) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 

1964. She has therefore rendered herself liable to disciplinary 

action under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 as extended to KVS 

employee. 
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Article-U 

Mrs. Namita Pandy, whHe working as Primary 

Teacher at Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umrangshu unauthorisedly took 

occupation forcefully by breaking the lock of ithe residential 

accommodation of the said Kendriya Vidyalaya on 25.07.97. Mrs. 

Namita Pandey, PT has thus failed to exercise devotion and 

reasonable care in the discharge of her official 	duty and has 

violated item 22 of the Education Code and she has thereby 

contravened Rule 3(l)(11) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and 

therefore rendered herself liable to disciplinary action under 

CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 as extended to KVS employees". 

(Copy of Memorandum of charge sheet dated 31.01.2000 is 

annexed hereto as Annexure-IV) 

That the applicant replied against the aforesaid charges and submitted her 

eply vide application dated 22.02.2000. Subsequently a preliminary inquiry was 

conducted on 26.04.2000 and 12.07.2000by Shri M. Subramanium (Respondent 

No.7), Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Silchar as Enquiry Officer and Shri 

'ajendran Katiyal (Respondent No.6), Principal, Kendriya Vidyalava, Tinsukia as 

Presenting Officer. But surprisingly, in spite of all efforts of the applicant, the 

1eport of Preliminary inquiry was not given to the applicant and none of the 

harges could be substantiated in the inquiry. 

(Copy of application dated 22.02.2000 is annexed hereto as 

Annexure-V) 

117 
	That the final hearing of the inquiry was held on 24.02.2001 at Kendriya 

\idyalaya, Lumding with cross-examinations and the proceedings were recorded 
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with detailed evidential statements. But the Enquiry Officer submitted his inquiry 

report vide his No.3-I (conf)/KV-SIL/2000 dated 28.07.2000 even before the 

cross examination dated 24.02.2001 to the Respondent No.3 a copy of which 

was forwarded to the applicant vide No.3-4/94-IVS(SR)/647-49 dated 

30.03.2000/17.04.2001 

7-61f2—lJbl 	
4Lij 	eé/-?. 	 //2.Lf' 21' 

(Copy of Inquiry Report dated 28.07.2000 and forwarding letter 

dated 17.04.2001 are annexed hereto as Annexure-VI and VII 
a,vL frc/J 	oti-. 	i7 zo,,-t) 

-7 

	

4.8 	That on receipt of the inquiry report dated 28.07.2000 vide letter dated 

17.04.2001 the applicant submitted representation dated 26.04.2001 to the 

Respondent No.3 assailing the inquiry report which was not in conformity with the 

evidences (oral and documentary) recorded at the time of inquiry. It is pertinent 

to state that the imputation of allegations and the statements made in the cross 

examination are inconsistent to each other but the Enquiry Officer, without taking 

due cognizance of the evidential statements/records, formed the Enquiry report 

arbitrarily with malafide findings although none of the charges could be 

established at the inquiry. 

	

4.9 	That pursuant to the biased and arbitrary inquiry report dated 28.7.2000, 

the respondent No.3 imposed punishment upon the applicant vide his impugned 

order No.3-4/99-2000IKVS(SR)141 26-28 dated 19/25.06.2001 in a planned and 

pre-determined manner ignoring all representations of the applicant and factual 

positions as revealed during the hearing/cross examination. 

(Copy of the impugned order dated 19/25.06.2001 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure-41i1I) 

loot'iO4 
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r.10 That on receipt of the order of punishment dated 19/25.06.2001, the 

applicant submitted an appeal vide application dated 12.07.2001 to the Appellate 

uthority of the KVS i.e. the Commissioner, KVS, New Delhi (Respondent No.2) 

etaiIing all facts and circumstances and praying for setting aside of the 

1mpugned order dated 19/25.06.2001 and for exonerating her from the alleged 

dharges after examining the records of the inquiry proceeding. 

(Copy of the representation of appeal dated 1,1.07.2001 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure-IX). 

4.11 That the applicant begs to state that the entire inquiry as stated above 

was conducted in a biased manner and without any application of mind. Whereas 

the charge brought through Article-I was sought to be established on the basis of 

statement dated 8.12.98 made by Sri R.C. Katiyar, the then Principal in 

4harge, Umrangshu, the same was fully inconsistent with the subsequent 

tatements made by Sri Katiyar during the cross examination held on 24.2.2001. 

urther the written statement of Sri N. Shankar, TGT (Bio) although shown as 

tisted document in the Memorandum of Charge Sheet dated 31.1.2001 was not 

Onnexed to the memorandum of charge sheet and none of the listed documents 

were examined in the inquiry proceeding as was required under the relevant rule 

of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. However the statement of Shri N. Shankar also 

contradicted the charge under Article-I which only supports the contention of the 

pplicant. None of the vital materials were either examined at the time of inquiry 

reflected in the inquiry report and as such the entire inquiry was marked by 

iifirmities. As such, none of the charges brought against the applicant could be 

roved/estab!ished during the inquiry but the Enquiry officer, most arbitrarily and 

4th mala tide intention prepared the inquiry report dated 28.7.2000 at his own 
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imagination and made concocted conclusions without having any link with the 

factual position revealed at the time of inquiry. 

Further, it is surprising that while the cross examination and ultimate 

inquiry proceeding was held on 24.2.2001, the inquiry officer already prepared 

his inquiry report as back as on 28.7.2000 i.e. about 7 months before the 

completion of the inquiry which clearly reflects not only the on validity of the 

inquiry report but also discloses the pre-determined motive of the Enquiry Officer 

which is against all laws known in the arena of justice and as such the said 

J inquiry report is void-ab-initlo. 

Most shockingly, the Disciplinary Authority too, behaving in the similar 

00-t- tLLy 
way, s.hrneiesly acted upon the said inquiry report dated 28.7.2000 in a pro- 

planned manner ignoring the serious infirmities and irregularities of the inquiry 

proceedings as stated above and imposed punishment upon the applicant vide 

I his order dated 19/25.6.2001; 

J 4.12 That the applicant states that although there is a provision of appeal 

against the impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001, but CCS CCA rules have not 

conferred any power in the Appellate Authority to stay the order appealed against 

J and as such the same appellate provision is not an alternative and efficacious 

remedy and under such circumstances the applicant has no other way but to 

approach this Hon'ble Tribunal without waiting for any result for her appeal dated 

1 U7.2001 else the punishment inflected upon the applicant will be taken into 

I. effect causing irreparable loss and injury to the applicant. 

• 4.13 That your applicant further begs to state that the Hon'ble Principal Bench 

in Charan Singh Vs. U.O.l. and Ors. (ATR 1986 (2); 643) directed that in case of 

absence of power to stay the order of Appellate Authority, the Tribunal may 
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, I  

entertain and grant interim order. This Hon'bie Tribunal also in O.A. No. 177194 

(Sri Sunil Das Vs. U.O.l.) had admitted and passed order granting interim order 

by way of staying the impugned order before submitting the appeal to the 

Appellate Authority under the CCS (CCA) Rules on the ground that the rules did 

not provide any provision to stay te the Appellate Authority. -, 

4.14 	That finding no other alternative, the applicant is approaching this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of her legitimate rights and it is a fit case for the 

Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with and to protect the interests of the applicant by 

setting aside the impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001 which have been issued 

arbitrarily, capriciously and with a pre-planned motive. 

4.15 That this application is made bona fide and for the cause of justice. 

Ii 

5. 	Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions. 

	

5.1 	For that none of the charges levelled against the applicant having 

been substantiated in the inquiry proceedings, the Disciplinary 

Authority erred in imposing punishment upon the applicant vide the 

impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001 and as such the same is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

	

5.2 	For that the inquiry authority conducted the inquiry with a pre- 

determined action plan and made his conclusions out of his sheer 

imagination and not based on facts and evidences revealed in the 

inquiry. 

	

5.3 	For that the inquiry authority prepared his report of inquiry on 

28.7.2000 making all conclusions whereas the cross examination 

1. 

- 	 _ 
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and the ultimate proceeding 	was held on 24.22001 and as 

such the whole inquiry proceeding is void-ab-initio. 

5.4 	For that the Disciplinary Authority acted illegally, 

arbitrarily, mala fide and in violation of the principles of natural 

justice as well as of rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules and as such 

the impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001 is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5.5 	For that the applicant being on innocent person did not having 

committed the charge on any other misconduct, the impugned 

order is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.6 	For that there is no scope of remedy by way of appeal since the 

CCS (CCA) Rule have not conferred any power in the Appellate 

Authority to stay the order appeal against and as such the applicant 

is left with no other option but to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for 

justice. 

6.J 	Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant preferred an appeal on 12.7.2001 against the impugned 

orer of penalty dated 19/25.6.2001 but since there is no power vested with the 

Apellate Authority to stay the operation of the penalty order, in such compelling 

circumstances, the applicant approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal with a prayer to 

st.y the impugned order of penalty dated 19/25.6.2001 during the pendency of 

this appeal as an interim measure. 

7. 	Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court. 



12 

The applicant further declares that she had not previously filed any 

application, writ petition, or suit regarding the matter in respect of which this 

application has been made, before any court or any other authority or any other 

bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition or suit is pending 

before any of them. 

8. 	Reliefs sought for 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that your Lordships be pleased to grant the following reliefs: 

8.1 	That the impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001,( Annexure-2111) 

imposing punishment upon the applicant be set aside and quashed. 

8.2 	That the respondents be directed not to give effect of the impugned 

order of penalty dated 19/25.6.2001 (Annexure-211L) till disposal of 

appeal dated 12.7.2001 (Annexure-iXi 

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

8.4 	Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant is entitled to, as the 

Hon'ble Tribunal; may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	Interim order prayed for. 

During pendency of this application, the applicant prays for the following 

reliefs 

9.1. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 

operation of the impugned order dated 19/25.6.2001 be stayed till this 

application is disposed of. 
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That the respondents be directed to dispose of the Appeal dated 

12.7.2001 preferred by the applicant against impugned order of penalty 

dated 19/25/612001 at the earliest. 

This application is filed through Advocate. 

xf  

Particulars of the I P 0 

I) 	I.P.Q. No. 	 1/ 	f 

Date of issue  

Issued from 	: 	G.P.O.Guwahati. 

Payable at 	 G.P.O., Guwahati. 

12. 	Listof enclosures. 

Asstated inthe index. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Smti Namita Pandey, wife of Shri Shekhar Kumar Pandey, 

resentIy working as Primary Teacher, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Duliajan, do hereby 

\erify that the statements made in Paragraph I to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my 

kpowiedge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and 

hve not suppressed any material fact. 

And 1 sign this the ...... ...... day of July, 2001. 

lC¼P-v.j: 
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ANNEXURE- I 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 

Regicnal Office 
Hospital Road 
Silchar-788001 

ile No. 3-4/98--KVS(SR)/1145 
Dated : 20.4.99 
Registered Post 

Cc nfl dent ía 1 

MORANDUM 
Whereas a fake transfer order transferring Smt. Namita 

andey, Ex.-PRT, Ky, Umarangsho now posted to Kendriya 
Vidyaiaya, Duliajan under forged signature of Shri V.K.Tupta 

ias issued in favour of the above mentioned teacher. 
Whereas a fact finding enquiry was conducted on 8.12.98 

t NV, Umrangsho by Shri P.C. Parashar, Principal, NV, 
Panchgram and Shri M. Ravi Kuniar, Principal, K.V. Masimpur. 

Whereas the fact finding enquiry report did not rule 
otit the involvement of Mrs. N. Pandey, PRT in securing fake 

transfer order as mentioned above in her favour. 
Now therefore, the undersigned directs Smt. Namita 

Pndey, to clarify the following points 

4 	Mrs. Naniita Pandey, PRT during the course of Fact 
Pnding enquiry submitted that she had been receiving 
ahonymous letters for quite sometime past. If the situation 

as such whether she had informed the matter either to 
police or her higher authority. If not the reason should be 

clarified. She is required to clarify the point with the 
proof of having received the annoymous letter earlier. 

i) 	She confessed during the course of Fact Finding Enquiry 
tJat she had not applied for transfer. On the other hand she 

iked the Principal I/c repeatedly to relieve her by showing 
copy of the transfer order marked to AC Patna. She is 

bherefore, required to clarify as to how she received the 
py of the transfer order marked to Assistant Commissioner, 

Ptna Region. 
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) 	When Mrs. N. Pandey, PRT had admitted that she did not 

ply for her transfer, the reason for pressuring the 
Principal I/c by herself as well as by her husband for 

elieving from Ky, Umrangsho should be clarified. 

	

d) 	The fake transfer order was issued on request although 

s. Namita Pandey, PRT did not apply for request transfer. 
IThe reason of 	not bringing this fact to her higher 

ithorities need to be clarified. Moreover, knowing the 
bove fact that transfer order was received by her for which 

se did not apply, without, bringing the matter to the  
higher authority she put pressure on Principal I/c as well 

as on this office for her relief. The reason should he 
c larified. 

	

e,) 	As per statement given by Mrs. Namita Pandey that she 
de a telephone call to her husband on 31.10.98 regarding 

4e receipt of her transfer order and her husband arrived at 
rarigsho on 3.11.98. 

As per eye witness her husband was at Ky, Umrangsho 
aien before 3.11.98. Sint, Namita Pandey, PRT is therefore 

rquired clarify the position. 

	

£) 	It has also been revealed that the fake transfer order 

w,s posted from Sonpur, Bihar and not from New Delhi. It is 
aA established fact that the order relating to Inter 

rgional transfe order are issued from KVS (Hrs. ), New 
Dlhi. As such the fact should have been brought to the 

hgher authorities by her. The reason should be clarified. 

	

1 	Her clarification must reach this office within 10 da.ys 
f'om the date of receipt of this memorandum. 

Mts. Namita Pandey 
Piimary Teacher 
KY, Duliajan, 	 Sd/- 

(S.P.BAURI) 
Assistant Commissioner 

Cpy to 

	

I 	Principal, Ky, Duliajan for information. He is 
rquested to get the clarification as above from the teacher 
cøncerned and send to this office. 

Assist ant 
Commissioner 

( 
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Annexu re-Ill 

From 
Mrs. Nomita Pandey 
PRT 
KV, Duliajan. 

To 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Keridriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 
Silchar Region, Silchar 
(Assam) 

Subject : Regarding Memorandum alleging forged transfer 
order. 
Sir, 

In continuation of my previous letter, I have to say 
that my husband Shri Shekhar Kumar Pandey was not present at 

K.V. , Umrangsho on the 31st Oct. 1998 as said in the 
Memorandum, F.No. 3-4/98-KVS (SR) 11451 dated 20.4.99. 

n support of the statement made by my in the previous 
letter, I am sending an authenticated document which will 

estabiish the fact that my husband was not present at 

Thank i ng ou, 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd! - 

(Mrs. Nornita Pandey) 
Dunii, Bihar. 
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Annexure-Ill (Contd). 

DISTRICT TREASURY, DUMKA (BIHAR) 

	

'I Ref No. 333/Try 	 Date - 03.06.99 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

Certified that 	Sri Shekhar Kumar 	Pandey, Asstt. 

Acountant, Dumka Treasury, was on duty during the month of 

Oct'98 & Nov. '98 except Earn Leave from 2.11.1998 to 

16, 11.1998. 

Sd/- 

Illegible 

Treasury Cfficer. 
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ANNEXURE- I\ 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 
REGIONAL OFFICE 	SILCHAR-1 

HOSPITAL ROAD 	SILDHAR-788001 

Y. No. 3-3/98-I(VS(SR)/16474--75 
flate 
	

31.01.2000 

ME MO RAN DUM 
The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry against 

mt. Namita Pandey Primary Teacher, Kendriya, Vidyalaya, 
)uliajan, under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services 

Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965, as extended 
o the empi9oyees of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, The 

ubstances of the imputations of misconduct of misbehaviors 
.n respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is 

et out in the enclosed statement of Articles of charges 
Annexure-I). A statement of the imputations of misconduct 

r misbebaviour in support of each article of charge is 
nclosed (Annexiire-II). A list of documents by which, a list 

f witnesses by whom, the articles of charge are proposed to 
be sustained are also enclosed (Annexure-Ill and IV). 

	

. 	Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher, Umrangsho now at 
endriya Vidyalaya Duliajan is directed to submit within 10 

days of the receipt of this Memorandum a written statement 
of his defence and also to State whether she desires to be 

Eeard in person. 
She is informed that an inquiry will he held in respect 

of those articles of charge as are not admitted. She should, 
therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of 

charge. 
Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher is further informed 

that if she does riot submit her written statement or defence 
on or before the date specified in para, or does not appear 

in person before the inquiring authority or otherwise fails 
or refuses to comply with the provisions of Rules 14 of the 

dcs. (CCA) rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in 
pursuance of the said Rule, the Inquiring authority may hold 

he inquiry against her ex-parte. 

to M 
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5 	Attention of Smt. Namita Pandey Primary Teacher is 

irvited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) 
rnkles, 1964 under which no Govt. Servant shall bring or 

at.tempt to bring any political or outside influence to bear 
uon any superior authority to further his interests in 

respect of matters pertaining to her service under the 
Gvernment. If any representation is received on his behalf 

foni another person in respect of any matter dealt with in 
tIese proceedings, it will be presumed that Sm. Namita 

Pndey, Primary Teacher is aware of such is representation 
and that it has been made her instance and action will be 

tken against her for violation of Rule 20 of CCS (CONDUCT) 
Riles, 1964. 

GJ 	The receipt of this Memorandum may be acknowledged. 

St. Namita Pandey, 
P1Jimary Teacher 
Frmerly at Kendriya Vidyalaya, 
Dl iajan. 

Sd! - 

(S . P. BAURI) 
Asstt. Commissioner 

LI 

p1 Rifl I- 1 I . 
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Annexure-IV (Contd.) 

Statement of Article of Charges framed against Smt Namita 
lPentheçly 	 Duliajan 

ARTICLE -I 

Mrs. Nomita Pandey, while working as a Primary Teacher 
at Ky Umrangshu arranged to issue fake transfer order No. F. 

33-18/98-KVS (Estt-III) dated 12.10.1998 for posting to 
f.endriya Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhi Nagar, Ranchi in her favour. 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher has therefore done 

fraudulent manipulation in violation of item 34 of Code of 
conduct for teacher envisaged in Chapter VI of the Education 

Code and thereby contravened Rule 3(1) (II) of CCStConduct) 
Rules, 1964. She has therefore rendered herself 'iable to 

disciplinary action under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 as extended 
to KVS employee. 

Article-Il 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, while working as Primary Teacher at 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umramgshu unauthorisedly took occupation 
forcefully 	by breaking the 	lock of 	the residential 

accommodation of the said Kendriya Vidyalaya on 25.07.97. 
Mrs. Nomita Pandey, Primary Teacher has thus failed to 

hxercise devotion and reasonable care in the discharge of 
her official duty and has violated item 22 of the Education 

rode and she has thereby contravened Rule 3(I) (II) of the 
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and therefore rendered herself 

liable to disciplinary action under CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 as 
xt.ended to KVS employees.'' 
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Annexure -IV (Contd. 

Latement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
upport of the articles of Charge I framed against Smt. 

amita 	Pandey, Primary 	Teacher formerly 	at Kendriya 
idya1ava, Umrangshu, now at Kendriva Vidyalaya, Duliajan. 

A fake reques transfer order No. 06/98 vide letter No. 

FL. 3318/98Kvs(Estt III) dated 12.10.98 under the forged of 	Shri V.K. Gupta, 	Assistant Commissioner 

(dmn. ), Kendrjy Vidyalaya Sangathan, ew Delhi was issued 
i favour of St, Namita Paridey, Primary Teacher formerly at 

Kndriva Vidyalava, Umrangs}u now at Kendriya Vidyalava, 
Dliajan. In the aforesaid transfer order Smt, Namita 

Pndey, Primary Teacher was the lone benificiary for which 
se did not apply earlier. As per statement of Smt. Namita 
PAVIA - 	 - 

r-rimary leacher' her,  husband applied for her transfer 
bt in support of her statement she failed to submit any 

dcumentary evidence. 

1oreover, Smt, Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher submitted 
a opv of the transfer order marked to .Asstt. Commissioner, 

R.O., atna to the Principal, KV Umrangs}o on 28.10.98 
reuesting him to relieve her although she received 	the 

faie transfer order on 30.10.98 without revealing 	act the f 
ht she did not apply earlier for transfer to her choice 

lace. 

Later on, on querry, 
'eacher submitted that she Sint. Namita Pandey, Primary 

had been receiving 	annoflymous 

quite 	sometime 	past. 	Smt. 	Namita 	Pandey, rimary Teacher 	never brought this fact to 	the notice of 

trb authority and she was surprised to receive the 
sfer order. Her statement 	indicates 	that 	the 	fake 

raisfer order 	was not 
nd in spite of knowing 

issued 	by any authority 	of the KVS 
this fact she insisted the Principal 

28.10.98 	and 	5.11.98 
to 	get 	relieved 

for her relieving. 	Such act..., 	and speaks 	of 	her involvement 	in 	the 
fadu1ent 	manipulation 
o dr in her, favour. 

 of Procuring 	the 	fake 	transfer 



As per statement of Mrs. Namita Pandy, Primary Teacher, 

he made telephone call to her husband on 31.10.98 on 
receipt of her transfer order and her husband came to 

Umrangshu on 3.11.98. Her statement contradicts with the 
statement of 	witness she has provided to the effect that 

her husband 	was at Umrangsu even before 03.11.98. More so 
in spite of receiving the fake transfer order on 28.10.98 by 

Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher she made the telephone 
call to her husband 	only on 31.10.1998 at 	7.30 P.M. 

whereas she was asking Principal since 28.10.98 to relieve 
her and also she started disposing off her house hold good. 

Her fabricated statement speaks 	of her involvement in 
pocuring the forged transfer order. 

Smt. Namita Pandey made a confession that the fake 
transfer order under forged signature of Shri V.K. Gupta, 

Assistant Commissioner (Admn.) was posted from a place i.e. 
'EON' and obviously not posted from New Delhi. She was also 

surprised to receive the fake transfer order. In spite of 
realising the 	facts, her repeated 	insistence on the 

principal to relieve her gives a clear indication of her 
ibvolvement in fraudulent manipulation to procure 	fake 

transfer order dated 5/12.10.98 under forged signature in 
her favour with rnala fide intention. 

Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher has thus involved 
hrself in fraudulent 	manipulation for procuring fake 

tansfer order under forged signature in her favour with 
male fide intention which is violative to item 43 of the 

code of conduct for teacher as envisaged in the Education 
Code. 

Smt. 	Namita Pandey, 	Primary Teaher 	has thereby 
cntravened Rule 3(I) (II) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 

and thus rendered herself liable to Disciplinary Action 
whder CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 as extended to employees of 

Kendriya Vidyalaya San.gathan. 
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Annexure-JV(Contd. 

Statement of imputation of Misconduct or misbehaviour in 
suppot of Article of Charge II framed against Smt. Namita 

andey. 

The residential accommodation of 	Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

mrangshu was locked on 16.7.1997 after vacating by another 
eacher. Mrs. Narnita Pandey, Primary Teacher forcibly took 

ccommodation of the said quarter by 	breaking the lock of 
1!he quarter on 	26.7.97. Such an unauthorised occupation is 

iolative of item 22 and 34 of the Code of Conduct for 
leachers as envisaged in the Chapter VI of the Education 

Code. 
Mrs. Naniita Pandey has thus contravened Rule 3(I) (II) 

of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1954 and rendered herself liable 
to disciplinary action under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 as 

etended to employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan. 
Ainexure-I II 

List of Documents by which articles of charge framed 
against Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher are proposed to 

bo sustained. 
l. 	Forged transfer order No. 06/98-99 vide KVS (HQ) letter 

F. 33-18/98-KVS(Estt-jII) dated 5/12-10-98. 
Written statement dated 8.12.98 of the Principal, Ky, 

Urangshu, and Shri W. Shankar, TGT (Blo) 
Letter No. F.1/PF NP(KVJ)97-98/357 dated 26.7.97. 

AF nexure-IV 

List of witness by whom the artic].es of charges framed 

1 .ainst Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher formerly at KV 

1Jtirangshu now at KV Duliajan. 

1 	Shri Ramesh Chandra Katiyar, PGT, (Hindi). 
2 	Shri K. Shankar, TGT (Bio) 
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FII/PP,NP 	/97-98/357 

Date 28.7.98 

Mr. Namita Pandev, PRT, 
Umrangsho. 

Sub : 	Unauthorised Occupation of quarter No. E-40-A and 
e?[vlanation thereof. 

The Vidyalaya has locked the quarter on 16.7.97 on 
vcation by Mrs. Nanda Upadhaya, PRT. As per your statement 
and on verification you have entered in to the quarter by 
beaking the lock of the quarter on 25.7.97. 

You are therefore, asked to explain how you have broken 
t1e lock of the Govt. quarter and How you have entered into 
te quarter, it a clear cut violation of rule of discipline 
Eplain the fact. Further it is ordered to vacate the 
qarter within 2 days. Otherwise it will a clear 
isubordination and disobedience and case will be referred 
tc the Asstt. Commissioner and other higher authorities for 
ftrther necessary action. 

Sd! -
IS. L. Jam) 
Principal 
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ANNEXURE-VI 

KENDR.TYA VIDYALAYA Silchar 
Dist. Cachar, Assam (Opposite to Doordarshan Kendra, 

Silchar) 
Pin - 788 003 

No. 3-1(Conf)/KV-SIL/2000 
tate 28.7.2000 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Kendriya Vidyaiaya Sangathan, 
SLlchar Region, Silchar-1. 

Sub Departmental enquiry against Smt. Namita 
Pandey, PRT, KV, 
Duliajan. 

Slr, 

I submit the detail account of above case to your kind 
nbtice and necessary action. 
I 	INTRODUCTION: The 	Assistant Commissioner, 	Silchar 

Region, Silchar appointed iiie as the Inquiry Officer 
vide office order No. F.3-3/99-2000/KVS(SR) dated 

2000, under rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, to hold 
an Inquiry against Mrs. Naniita Pandey, Primary Teacher, 

K.V. Umrangso, at present at K.V. Duliajan. In the same 
order Shri Rajendran Karrauil, Principal, K.V. Tinsukia 

is nominated as Presenting Officer (P.O. 
) to present 

the case in support of the charges. 

The Preliminary hearing was held on 26th April, 
2000, at K.V. Silchar duly attended by the Charged 

Officer 	(C.O. ) and 	the Presenting 	Officer. The 
Inspection of documents was completed on the same day. 

The Presenting Officer presented the related documents 
during Inquiry. At the close of enquiry the Charged 

Office requested for time to submit the evidences 
against the charges and 12t1i July, 2000 was fixed as 

the date of final hearing at K.V. Lumding, convenient 
to both C.O. and P.O. attended the enquiry. The briefs 

received both in preliminary and final hearing have 
been placed in folder below 

gqL 



I. CHARGES FRAMED AND INQUIRED INTO 	The imputation of 

Namita 	Pandey 	involved 	herself 	in 	fraudulent 
manipulation 	for procuring fake transfer order under 

the forged signature 	of Shri V.K. Gupta, Asstt. 
Commissioner (Admn. ) KVS, New Delhi in her favour with 

inala fide intention, and forceful occupation of K.V. 
accommodation by Mrs. Namita Pandey by breaking the 

lock on 16.7.97. The charges framed against Mrs. Namita 
Pandey vide Annexure-I, & II to the charge sheet 

memorandum are enclosed with this report. 
FACTS AND DOCUMENTS ADMITTED : The broad facts of the 

case relating to manipulation of fake transfer order to 
get relieved from K.V. Umrangshu by C.O. and forceful 

occupation of K.V. accommodation by breaking the lock 
had no.t been admitted by Charged Officer both is 

preliminary 	enquiry and final enquiry. The copies of 
the enquiry proceedings 	in both cases have been 

enclosed. 
THE CASE OF DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY : The Presenting 

Officer presented the documents in support of charges 
made against Charged Officer and also cross examined 

the case in support of charges. The briefs received 
from Presenting Officer have been placed in folder 

No.2. 	The 	arguments 	drawn by 	P.O. 	thoroughly 
established 	evidence in 	support 	of charges 	of 

contravention of Rule 3 (i) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) 
Rules. 

T• 	DEFENCE ARGUMENTS OF THE CHARGED OFFICER 	The charged 
Officer Mrs. Namita 	Pandey submitted her defence 

against two article of charges through written briefs 
placed in the relevant folder (No.3). The defence plea 

is briefly summarised in the following paragraphs. 
The Charged Officer suspects the role of I/C 

Principal, K.V., Umrangshu, Shri Katiyar behind the 
birth fake transfer order and later on story due to her 

bad personal relations with him. 
The Charged Officer also argues that once settled 

.1 

another cjuarter dispute by regular Principal Shri S.C. 
Jain was reopened by Shri Khatiyar to trouble her. 
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CHARGES FRAMED AND INQUIRED INTO : The imputation of 

Namita 	Pandey 	involved 	herself 	in 	fraudulent 

manipulation 	for procuring fake transfer order under 

the forged signature 	ofShri V.K. Gupta, Asstt. 
Commissioner (Admn.) KVS, New Delhi in her favour with 

mala fide intention, and forceful occupation of K.V. 
acconunodation by Mrs. Namita Pandey by breaking the 

lock on 16.7.97. The charges framed against Mrs. Namita 
Pandey vide Annexure-I & II to the charge sheet 

memorandum are enclosed with this report. 
III. FACTS AND DOCUMENTS ADMITTED 	The broad facts of the 

case relating to manipulation of fake transfer order to 
get relieved from K.V. Umrangshu by C.O. and forceful 

occupation of K.V. accommodation by breaking the lock 
had not been admitted by Charged Officer both is 

preliminary 	enquiry and final enquiry. The copies of 
the enquiry proceedings 	in both cases have been 

enclosed. 

	

. THE CASE OF DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY 	The Presenting 

Officer presented the documents in support of charges 
made against Charged Officer and also cross examined 

the case in support of charges. The briefs received 
from Presenting Officer have been placed in folder 

No.2. The arguments drawn by P.O. thoroughly 
established evidence in support of charges of 

contravention of Rule 3 (i) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) 
Rules. 

'4 	DEFENCE ARGUMENTS OF THE CHARGED OFFICER : The charged 
Officer Mrs. Namita 	Pandey submitted her defence 

against two article of charges through written briefs 
placed in the relevant folder (No.3). The defence plea 

is briefly summarised in the following paragraphs. 
The Charged Officer suspects the role of I/C 

Principal, K.V., Umrangshu, Shri Katlyar behind the 
birth fake transfer order and later on story due to her 

bad personal relations with him. 
The Charged Officer also argues that once settled 

another quarter dispute by regular Principal Shri S.C. 
Jain was reopened by Shri Khatiyar to trouble her. 
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The Charged Officer submitted xerox copies of fee 

receipt in support of Shri Khatiyal misdeeds - which is 
absolutely irrelevant to present case. 

ASSESSMENT OF THE EVIDENCE, BOTH ORAL AND DOCUMENTARY 
AND THE INQUIRY OFFICER'S FINDINGS ON THE POINTS 

REGARDING DETERMINATION 
From 	the assessment 	of the 	evidence, both 

documentary and oral, the following points emerge 
l 	The Charged Officer confuses herself to stand on the 

statements given in 	preliminary enquiry . in final 
hearing. 

She admits her husband applied for her transfer but 
fails to produce a copy of it (or.) its through proper 

channel copy of her husband office or her office. To 
apply for spouse transfer without following official 

formali'ties and not keeping a personal copy by both 
educated and employed couple is doubtful. Her argument 

of her innocence is doubtful. 
3. 	She failed to produce evidence the way she get the copy 

of transfer order marked to Asstt. Commissioner, Patna 
Region. • But she get it and requested the Principal to 

relieve. 
4... The 	Charged Officer 	argues 	that I/C 	Principal 

pressurised her to get relieve. But fails to produce 
any oral of written evidence in support of it. 

Her application to Principal to relieve her is 
presented by Presenting Officer which indicates she 

brought Official pressure upon Principal to relieve 
her. 

• . The Charged Officer argues that threatening letters 
received by her are destroyed by I/C. Principal - She 

failed to produce any evidence during enquiry to such 
grave act. 	 . 

• 	The written documents produced by her in support of her 
arguments of non-selling of her house hold articles to 

neighbours are irrelevant. She failed to submit any 
relevant document. The evidence in support of charge 

are produced by the Presenting Officer. 
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7, 	The Charged Officer 	admits that she visited the 

	

I 	Regional office with her husband to talk with Asstt. 
Commissioner only about the I/C. Principal's plan to 

get rid off her by relieving. 
The purpose of her visit to R.O. Silchar and her 

discussion with the 	Asstt. Commissioner or any matter 
were not recorded. Hence her argument of accusing the 

• 	I/C Principal in the foul play is only known to them 
Offg. Asstt. Commissioner Shri P.R.L. Gupta, Statement 

from Shri P.R.L. Gupta is required in this connection 
of her argument. 

	

8. 	The charged officer failed to convene the Inquiry 
Officer or Presenting Officer with the evidence as her 

• 	husband was not at Umrangshu on or before 03.11.98. 
Records shown by Presenting Officer established the 

fact her husband's presence. 

	

9,, 	The Charged Officer tries to blame the I/C, Principal 

for all 	of her 	charges and submitted 	a brief 
report/complaint to 	Inquiry Officer on 12.7.2000, 

without any evidences related to charges. 
At the end, Inquiry Officer concludes that all charges 

framed in Articles I 	though denied by the Charged 
Officer, enquiry fails to grap any evidence from C.O. 

in support of her argument of innocence. 
ARTICLE OF CHARGES - II 	Forceful occupation of K.V. 

accommodation by Charged 	Officer. The article of 
• 	charges did not stand any value bea1se the Charged 

Officer was warned and given chance not to repeat such 
act in future by regular Principal Shri S.L. Jam, 

letter 3/KV(N)U/97-98/440 dated 12.8.97 in response of 
C.O. response to Memo issued by In charge Principal 

• 	dated 26.7.97. 
VII ,  FINDING OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER ON THE CHARGE FRAMED 

AGAINST THE C.O. 
In the light of the assessment of the evidence and 

determination of the points made in the previous 
paragraph, my finding are that 

	

1. 	The charged officer failed to provide any kind of 
evidence in support of her argument of her innocence, 

,;V 



result all charges mentioned in Artic1e I in seven 

paragraphs have been established. 
2 11 	The charge mentioned 	in ArticIe-II has not been 

established since it is unwise to open the closed file 
on this charge. 

Yours £aithfuily, 

Sd/- 

(M, SUBRAHMANICM) 
Inqui.r.r Officer 

PrincipaJ , Ky, Silchar. 
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H PORT OF CROSS EXAMINATION OF WITNESS BY ACCUSED OFFICER - 
MRS. NOMITA PANDEY, PRT. 

Cross examination of witness, Shri R.C. Katiyar, PGT, 

K.V.11 	No. 3 Guwalior 
a44 once Incharge Principal of K.V. Umrangshu by the accused 

officer Mrs. 
Naita Panedy, PRT is summerised below 

PROCEEDINGS 

Cross examination was conducted at K.V. Lumding on 
2.01 from 11,30 A.M. The prosecuting officer of the case, 

K. Rajendran, Principal, K.V. Tinsukia, Shri R.C. 
iyar witness and Mrs. Nomita Pandey the accused officer 

ended the proceedings. 

The accused officer cross examined the witness by means 
)f, a questionare prepared by her (hand written copy is 

losed; annexure-I two pages), and submitted to Enquiry 
)f icer to lead the process. The Enquiry Officer wrote the 

e questions on separate papers to give scope to witness 
answer. The witness answered the questions and they in 

n had gone through the presenting officer and accused 
icer. The cross examiiation process is enclosed in 

exure-II (3 pages). 
The cross examination was concluded after the accused 

f1icer and presenting officer expressed their satisfaction 
yj going 	through the 	answers given by 	witness and 

4 -nowledged the same. This is noted in daily order sheet - 
nexure-III. 
'YCLUSIONS 

The accused officer 	failed to prove any kind of 

rges made against the in charge Principal, Shri R.C. 
iyar in connection with suspecious transfer order - The 

in: harge Principal need not be doubted in this incident. He 
si, ply discharged the duties of Principal. 

The In charge Principal received the office copy of 
4r . N. Pandey transfer only on 2.11.1998. But she submitted 

th 	copy to Principal on 28.10.98 and requested him to 
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relieve her. This is revealed in cross examination and 

accepted by accused 	officer, contrary to her earlier 
statement as the In charge Principal only pressurised her to 

gt relieve. 
Regarding the Camp of Mrs. N. Pandey husband at 

Uhrangshu prior to 31.10.98 is established in the cross 
4aminations (contradictory to her version in enquiry). The 

aCcused officer herself revealed her husband's arrival to 
Incharge. 

It is also established that she disposed some of her 
huse hold articles prior to relieve, which was accepted by 

accused officer in the cross examination. 
The In charge Principal acted as per the instructions 

of Regional Office to operate the transfer order. The cross 
e*amination did not reveal any evidence to stand 	the 

aijegat ions of accused officer as In charge Principal 
harassed her or pressurised her to relieve. 

The cross examination 	did not substantiate 	any 
allegations made by accused officer to prove her innocence 

in getting and operating the transfer order, which was 
suspeoted as fraud at Regional Office level. 

Thus the accused officer failed to defend the charges 
made against her and established sufficient ground of master 

p1n behind the transfer order. 

Sd / - 

(M. SUBRAHMANIUM) 
ENQUIRY OFFICER 
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Anriexure-VI I 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 

Regional Office 
Hospital Road 
Silchar-788001 

F No. 3-4/94-KVS(SR)/647-49 
Dated 30.03.2001/17.4.01 

Regd/Confidentjal 

MEMORANDUM 
Whereas on careful consideration of the Inquiry Report 
(Copy enclosed) the 

urdersigned has provisionally come to the conclusion that 
thl 

I ile gravity of the charge is such as to warrant the 

iosition of major penalty on Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary 
Techer, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Duliajan and accordingly the 

Un ersigned proposes to impose on her penalty of reduction 
to lower stage (s) on the time scale of pay Rs. 4500-7000 

wj h cumulative effect. 
NOW, THEREFORE, Smt. Namita Pandey Ex-primary teacher, 

KNq Umrangshu now working as Primary teacher at KV Duliajan 
is1hereby given an opporLunjtv of making representation on 

L1-  penalty proposed above. Any representation which she may 
wih to make against the penalty proposed will be considered 

by the undersigned. Such representation if any should be 
ma. e in writing and submftted so as to reach the undersigned 

not later than 15 (fifteen) days fom the date of the 
reHeipt of this memorandum by Smt. Namita Pandey, Primary 

T. cher, KV Duliajan. 
The receipt of this memorandum should be acknowledged. 

Sd/- 

(s.P. Bauri) 
Assistant Commissioner 

lo :- 
uiry report in 07 pages 
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To, 
The Assistant Commissioner (Disciplinary authority), 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 
Regional Office, 
Hospital Road, 
Sitchar - 788001 

Sub: Submission of Representation against the memorandum bearing 
letter No.3-4/94-KVS(SR)/647-49 dated 30.03.2001117.04.2001 against 
the proposed imposition penalty of reduction to lower stage (s) on 
the time scale of pay Rs.4500-7000 with cumulative effect. 

Ref: Your memorandum issued under letter No.3-4/94-KVS(SR)!647-49 dated 
30.03.2001/1 7.O4.200. 

Respected Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to state that the aforesaid 

memorandum proposing imposition of Penalty of reduction to lower stage(s) on 

the time scale of pay Rs.4500-7000 with cumulative effect, the aforesaid 

memorandum is duly received by the undersigned only on 2004.2001 and I 

have carefully gone through the same, and understood the contents thereof. 

I therefore like to draw your kind attention to the following fact for 

your kind attention to the following fact for your kind consideration before taking 

lany adverse decision as proposed in the memorandum dated 

30.3.2001/17.4.2001. 

That Sir, the memorandum of charge sheet served upon the 

:undersigned vide your letter bearing No. F. 3-3/98-KVS (SR)16774-75 dated 

31.1.2000 under rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 with the following article 

of charges quoted below 

"Atricle -j 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, while working as a Primary Teacher at KV 

Umrangshu arranged to issue fake transfer order No. F. 33-1 8198- 
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KVS (Estt-UI) dated 12.10.1998 for posting to Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

CCI, Gandhi Nagar, Ranchi in her favour. 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher has therefore done 

fraudulent manipulation in violation of item 34 of Code of conduct 

for teacher envisaged in, Chapter VI of the Education Code and 

thereby contravened Rule'3(l) (II) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

She has therefore rendered herself liable to disciplinary action 

under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 as extended to KVS employee. 

Article-Il 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, while working as Primary Teacher at 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umramgshu unauthorisédly took occupation 

forcefully by breaking the lock of the residential accommodation of 

the said Kendriya Vidyalaya on 25.07.97. Mrs. Namita Pandey, 

Primary Teacher has thus failed to exercise devotion and 

reasonable care in. the discharge of her official duty and has 

violated item 22 of the Education Code and she has thereby 

contravened Rule 3(l) (II) of the CCSCohduct Rules, 1964 and 

therefore rendered herself liable to disciplinary action under 

CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 as extended to KVS employees." 

That the charges brought against me through article-I with the 

allegation that the undersigned has arranged to issue fake transfer 

order No. F. 33-18/98-KVS (Estt-lIl) dated 12.10.98 for posting to 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhi Nagar, Ranchi in my favour and it 

is further alleged that due to this act of fraudulent manipulation in 

violation of item 34 of Code of Conduct for teacher envisaged in 

chapter VI of the education Code and thereby contravened Rule 

3(I) (II) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and the aforesaid 

misconduct of misbehaviour is sought to be sustained/established 

on the basis of a statement made by Sri R.C. Katiyar the then in-

charge Principal, Umrangshu which is made at the time of prima 
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fade inquiry conducted on 8.12.98 by the authority. The said 

statement made by the then Principal on 8.12.98, and the other 

written statement of Sri N. Shankar, TGT (Blo) but the statement of 

Sri N. Shankar although shown as listed document in the 

memorandum of charge sheet dated 31.1.2001 but the same was 

not annexed in the aforesaid memorandum of charges. Moreover, 

none of the listed documents were examined in the enquiry 

proceeding as was required under the relevant rule of CCS(CCA) 

Rules 1965. It is further categorically submitted even the sole listed 

document relating to article to charge No.1, has not been 

examined. It is relevant to mention here that the written statement 

of the then Principal, Umrangshu which is reIied in the 

memorandum of charge sheet in order to sustain the article of 

charge No. I now the said statement of Sri R.C. Katiyar went 

contrary to his own statement made during the cross-examination 

in the enquiry proceeding held on 24.2.2001 wherein in a reply to a 

question Sri R.C. Katiyar stated as follows, the relevant portion of 

the proceeding dated 24.2.2001 is quoted below: 

"CROSS EXAMINATION OF THE NAMITA PANDEY AT K.V. 

LUMDING AT 11.30 A.M. ON 24.2.2001. 

Questions given by Mrs. Namita Pandey Vs. Answers by Sri 

R.C. Katlyar. 

1. 	When and how you have received this fraudulent order (a) 

transfer and posting of me? 

Sir, Madam N. Pandey Ex. (PRT) of K.V Umrangshu 

showed me her transfer copy on 28.10.98 and requested 

me to relieve her but I refused to relieve because I (As a 

Principal) did not receive her transfer order. I received 

transfer order on 02.11 .98 on the next day I. order U.D.C. 

to prepare L.P.C. & relieving order." 
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How did you come to know that the order of transfer dated 

5/12.10.98 is fraudulent? 

Sir, I got telephonic message from the Education Officer 

(Officiating AC.) on 03.11.98 that he had doubts about this 

transfer order. He (Sh. P.R.L. Gupta, Sir) called me at 

Silchar Regional Office along with the documents. He told 

me that he was making enquiry of this transfer orders. 

After receipt of the transfer order what steps you have 

taken? 

Sir, after receipt of transfer order of Mrs. N. Pandey I 

ordered U.D.C. to prepare L.P.C. & relieving order but after 

getting telephonic message from Hon'ble A.C. (Officiating) 

Sir I stopped it. 

How did and when did it strike to your mind that I have 

arranged to issue the fraudulent order of transfer? 

Sir, it did not strike me that she has arranged her transfer 

order. I came to know the doubt when A.C. Sir told me that 

it might be the fraudulent transfer. 

How did you come to know that my husband has reached 

Umrangshu prior-to 31 .10.1998 and what was your•reliable 

source on that? 

Sir, I came to know that the husband of Mrs. Nomita Pandey 

arrived prior to 31.10.1998 through Mrs. Pandey two and 

ad-hoc lady teachers. 



What was the distance of your quarter from the quarter of 

me at Umrangshu? 

Sir, it is Approx 2500 meters. 

How did you know that I have disposed of my house hold 

articles and what was the source of your information? 

Sir, I came to know from two ad-hoc teachers. 

What has prompted to reach such conclusion that I have 

arranged to issue the fraudulent transfer order? 

Sir, I have not prompted to reach such conclusion that she 

has arranged to issue the fraudulent transfer order. A.C. Sir 

told me that it might be fraudulent transfer. 

Is that any evidence or materials available with you to 

establish that the fraudulent letter was issued by me? 

Sir, No, I have not any evidence or materials available with 

me to establish that the fraudulent letter was issued by Mrs. 

Nomita Pandey (PRT). 

Do you believe this certificate of leave dated 03.06.1999 

issued by the employer of my husband regarding leave of 

absence from his office? 

Sir, I do not know. 

Is there any private accommodation available within the 

NEEPCO campus of Umrangshu for private hire 

accommodation? 



Sir, I do not know. 

SdI- Illegible 

illegible 

24.02.2000 

(R. C. Katiyar) 

Sd!- Illegible 

24.02.2000 

(K. Rajendran) 

P.O.  

Sd!- 

14.02.2000 

H. Subramanian) 

E.O. 

In view of the above statement of Sri R.C. Katiyar the then 

Principal of KV 	Umrangshu stated 	in 	the 	enquiry 

proceeding held on 24.2.2001 is contrary with the written 

statement dated 8.12.1998 as such the written statement dated 

08. 12 .1998 cannot sustain the charges brought against me 

under article of charge no. I. 

It is further submitted that the statement of Sri N. Shankar which is 

not annexed with the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

31.01.2000 but supplied to me by the enquiry officer does not 

support the charges brought against me under article No.1. The 

statement of Sri N. Shankar dated 08.12.1998 also support the 

contention of the undersigned. The statement of Sri N. Shankar is 

quoted below 



It is quite clear from the above statement of Sri N. Shankar that the 

husband of the undersigned came to Umrangshu after receipt of 

the order of transfer dated 12.10.1998, therefore the above 

1 statement also establishes that the written statement of Sri R. C. 

Katiyar dated 08.12.1998 is contradictory with the written statement 

of Sri N. Shankar. 

That Sir, it is further stated that the written statement of Sri R. C. 

Katiyar is also contrary to the certificate of leave issued by the 

District Treasury Office, Dumka (Bihar) which establishes the 

correctness of the fact that my husband Sri Shekhar Kumar 

Pandey, Assistant Accountant, Dumka treasury was on leave with 

effect from 02.11.1998 to 15.11.1998 therefore statement of Sri R. 

C. Katiyar that my husband came to Umrangshu earlier to 

03.11.1998 is false and misleading as because my husband under 

took journey by Rail from Dumka and he reached at Umrangshu 

only on 03.11.1998 at about 11 a.m. My husband started his 

journey with effect from 01 .11.1998 (Sunday) via Bhagalpur. But 

the certificate dated 03.06.1999 which was produced by the 

undersigned before the inquiry proceeding anct the same was also 

got examined by the undersigned while cross examining Sri R. C. 

Katiyar the than Principal Umrangshu in the hearing proceeding 

held on 24.02.2001 and on reply which would be evident from the 

order sheet of cross examination dated 24.02.2001 quoted above, 

has not been denied by Sri R. C. Katiyar, as such it is categorically 

submitted that in the so called inquiry proceeding which is initiated 

in pursuance of the memorandum dated 31.01 .2000 nothing could 

be proved against the undersigned regarding the charges leveled 

against me through article No.1 as well as no evidence could be 

made available before the Enquiry Officer either by the presenting 

officer or by the witness Sri R. C. Katiyar who was examined in the 

enquiry proceeding as was relied upon in the memorandum of 

charge sheet dated 31.01.2000. It is further submitted that Sri N. 

Shankar TGT (BIO) listed witness relied upon in the aforesaid 

k 



memorandum of charges also not examined before the enquiry 

proceeding by the departmental side as required under the rule and 

the written statement of Sri N. Shankar, categorically support the 

• 	stated above. 

idence or statement of witnesses supported the 

charges brought against me under article I of the memorandum of 

charge sheet dated 31.01.2000. 

It is further submitted that the undersigned submitted 

documentary evidences before the inquiry proceeding and also 

during the cross-examination such as certificate issued by the 

employees of NEEPCO. Ltd. Regarding non disposal of household 

articles dated 10.12.98 and Pass issued in NEEPCO Gate dated 

11.4.99 issued by Security Manager NEEPCO Ltd. Umrangshu 

dated 11.4.1999 and 	the certificate of Truck Owner dated 

11.4.1999 carrying the 	Household articles from Urnrangshu to 

Duliajan after my transfer and leave certificate dated 3.6.99 was 

also sent by Regd. Post to the Assistant Commissioner 

(Disciplinary Authority) as was promised by the undersigned on 

15.6.99 against the reply submitted by me in terms of the 

memorandum issued under letter No. 3-4/98-KVS(SR)/1 1451 dated 

20.4.99, but surprisingly none of the documentary evidence taken 

into consideration by the enquiry officer as required under the rules. 

That the enquiry report bearing letter No. 3-1 (CONF)/KV -

SIL/2000 dated 28.7.2000 served upon me along with the 

memorandum dated 31.3.200117.4.2001. A bare perusal of the 

enquiry report, it would be evident that the same has been 

prepared in a most arbitrary and unfair and illegal manner without 

taking into consideration the factual position of the enquiry 

proceeding. There is no discussion at all made by the enquiry 

officer of the recorded statement of Sri R.C. Katlyar the then 

Principal in-charge, Umrangshu Kendriya Vidyalaya when Sri R.C. 
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Katiyar categorically denied that there is no evidence or material 

available with him regarding issuance of fake letter by me but 

surprisingly in the enquiry report it is state by the enquiry officer in 

the conclusion part that the cross-examination does not 

substantiate any allegation made by the accused officer to prove 

her innocence in getting and operating the transfer order which was 

suspected as framed at Regional Office level and thus the accused 

officer failed to defend the charges made against her and 

established sufficient ground of Master Plan behind the transfer 

order. 

It is further stated the enquiry officer in his enquiry report in 

concluding paragraph that " It is also established that she 

disposed some of her household articles prior to relieve, 

which was accepted accused officer in the cross 

examination." 

The above conclusion of the enquiry officer is totally false 

and misleading. In this connection the undersigned beg to rely 

upon the daily order sheet of the proceeding and enquiry officer is 

put to strictest proof of the fact that the charged officer has 

• accepted the household articles prior to relieve rather documentary 

evidence submitted by me regarding non-disposal o household 

articles not considered at all by the enquiry officer but the same 

has been rejected in a very arbitrary and unfair manner without any 

discussion on the aforesaid evidences produced by me, which 

would be evident in paragraph 6 of the assessment of evidence in 

the enquiry report, wherein it is held by the enquiry officer that 

those documents arguments are irrelevant and it is further held that 

the undersigned is failed to submit any relevant document. 

Surprisingly it is further held that the evidence in support of charges 

are produced by the Presenting Officer but in reafity not a single 

document or evidence neither produced by the Presenting Officer 
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nor :examihed before the Enquiry Proceeding by the Presenting 

Officer. As such entire finding of the Enquiry Officer is highly 

arbitrary and unfair and a mere reading of the finding and 

conclusion of the enquiry report. It would be evident that the 

Enquiry Officer has prepared, the enquiry report in total violation of 

Sub-section (i) and Sub-section (ii) of Sub rule 23 of rule 14 of the 

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

It is categorically submitted that the enquiry report has been 

prepared without taking into consideration the defence put 

forwarded by the undersigned in respect of article of charges. It 

would further be evident that no assessment of the evidence is 

made in respect of the article of charges and particularly findings as 

well as the conclusion reached by the enquiry officer in respect of 

article of charge no. I is totally irrelevant and contrary to the records 

of the enquiry proceeding. No discussion on evidence particularly 

relating to the crucial hearing which took place on 24.2.2001 at 

Lumding did not find place in the enquiry report. No discussion is 

made by the enquiry officer in the recorded statement of Sri R.C. 

Katiyar who was cross-examined by me on 24.2.001. It is relevant 

to mention here that Sri R.C. Katiyar the sole witness cross-

examined in the enquiry proceeding who categorically denied 

regarding availability of any documentary evidence to sustain the 

charges brought under article of charge no. I. As such, the entire 

finding and conclusion of the enquiry officer not based on any 

evidence and the aforesaid enquiry report has been prepared with 

a pro-determined notion to impose penalty upon me although no 

evidence or statements of any witness relied upon by the 

departmental side, supported the charges brought against me, as 

such on that score alone the proceeding is liable to be dropped. 

That Sir, it is further categorically submitted that the charges 

particularly the article of charge No.1 has not been enquired into 

rather the enquiry officer, enquired into a different charge in respect 
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of fake transfer order. A mere reading of the paragraph-fl i.e the 

charges framed and enquired into is altogether different than the 

article of charge no. I brought under memorandum dated 

31.1.2000. The Enquiry Officer enquired into " the imputation of 

Namita Pandey involved herself in fraudulent manipulation for 

procuring fake transfer order under the forged signature of Sri 

V.K.Gupta, Assistant Commissioner (Admn), KVS, New Delhi 

in her favour with mala fide intention" whereas article of charge 

no. I is quite different as leveled against me in the memorandum 

dated 31.1 .2001. On that score alone the entire enqufry 

proceeding is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

In paragraph V of the enquiry report the defence arguments 

of the charged officer which is discussed did not reflect the 

actual/factual position. It is also evident that the documents of 

misdeeds of Sri R.C. Katiyar which was submitted by me in the 

enquiry proceeding has been arbitrarily rejected by the enquiry 

officer holding the same as irrelevant without assigning any valid 

reason. 

It is stated that no assessment of evidence both oral and 

documentary is made and further no discussion is made on 

evidences as required under the rule. 

Finding assessment of evidence conclusion of the enquiry 

proceeding made by the enquiry officer as evident from the enquiry 

report is quite contrary to the record of the proceeding, it appears 

that the enquiry officer acted in a very arbitrary manner in total 

violation of Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and further reached 

to the findings and conclusion in the enquiry report in total violation 

of Sub-section (I) and (ii) of Sub-section —23 of Rule 14 of 

CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and as such the entire enquiry proceeding 

which is conducted in pursuance of the memorandum dated 

31 .3.2001 are liable to be set aside and quashed and therefore 



penalty proposed under memorandum dated 31 .3.2001/17.4.2001 

also liable to be dropped in the interest of justice and fair play. 

I, therefore like to draw your kind attention to the above 

stated fact for your kind consideration before taking any adverse 

decision as proposed in the memorandum dated 

30.3.2001117.4.2001 and further be pleased to drop the 

Memorandum of charges dated 31.3.2000 in view of the above 

stated contradictions, infirmity in the enquiry proceeding and also 

be pleased to revoke/cancel the Memorandum dated 

30.3.2001/17.4.2001 proposing penalty under intimation to the 

undersigned. 

Date : 26.04.2001 

Place : Duliajan 

Yours faithfully, 

(NAMITA PANDEY) 
PRT, KV, Duliajan 

Copy to, 

Principal, K.V., Duliajan, for information only. 

(NAMITA PANDEY) 
PRT, KV, Duliajan. 



I 
 Jr 

42 

To 
Smt. INamita Pandey, PRT, 
K.V. 1uliajan, 
	

ANNEXURE-VI II 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 

Regional Office 
Hospital Road 
Silchar-788001 

Dated 
19/25 . 6 . 2001 

F. No 3-4/9-2000/KVS(SR)/4126-28 

Regd/Conf ident ial 

Whereas discipliayDpEoeedings under Rule 14 of 

the bl entral Services (Classification central and Appeal) 
rules,t, 1965 were instituted against Smt. Namita Pandey, Ex-

Priinay Teacher, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Umrangshu, now working 
at Kendriya Vidyalaya, Duliajan in regard to the charges 

frame against her vide Memorandum No. 3-3/98-KVS(SR)/647-75 
dated 31.1,2000. 

ehereas Shri M. Subrahmanium, Prindipal, Kendriya 
Vidya,aya, Silchar who was appointed as Inquiry Officer to 

inquie into the charges framed against the said Smt. Namita 
Partde', Primary Teacher has submitted his report and was 

sent Fto  said Suit. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher vide Memo 
of een No.dated 17.4.2001. 

'hereas proposal for imposing penalty was sent to Suit. 
NaniIa Pandey, Primary Teacher alongwith the enquiry report 

vide:Memo of even No. dated 17.4.2001 giving her opportunity 
to nJke representation if any against the proposed penalty. 

Whereas Smt. Namita 	Pandey, Primary Teacher made 
reprsentation dated 26.4.2001 has been examined by the 

unde]Whereas
s igned. 

after 	taking 	into 	consideration 	the 

re?rSentation dated26.04.2001 submitted by Smt. Namita 
Paridy, PRT and the record of enquiry and having regard to 

all the facts and circumstances, the undersigned is 
satified that the findings of the Inquiry Officer is 

accetab1e and that good and sufficient reasons exist for 

li t - - I 
DVO 



irnosing penalty of reduction of two lower stages in the 

tie scale of 	pay Rs. 	4500-125-7000 for 	a period of two 
years with cumulative effect. 

6. 	Now, therefore, the undersigned accordingly orders that 
the pay of Smt. Namita Pandey, PRT will be reduced by two 

lo4er 	stages in the time scale of pay 	Rs. 4500-125-7000 
far a period of two years with cumulative effect. Smt, 

Nahdta Pandey will not earn increments of pay during the 
period of reduction and that on expiry of this period, the 

rduction will not have effect of postponing her future 
ircrements. 

Sd!- 

(S.P. BAURI) 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

T o 
Srkt. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher, 
Kendriya Vidyalaya, 
Dul iajan. 

Copyto: 

1. 	The Principal, KV, Duliajan, for giving effect of the 
pnalty orders 

2 	The education officer, (Vig), KVS, New Delhi - for 
information please. 

/ 
Assistant Commissioner 
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ANNEXURE -ix 

The Commissioner, 
(4ppellate Authority) 
Kndriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 

Institutional Area, 
SIaheed Jeet Singh Marg, 
Nw Delhi-110016. 

( - <A4 

Sub :An Appeal against the order of Penalty imposed 
vide order Issued under letter No. 3-4/99- 
2000/KVS(SR) 4126-28 dated 19/25.6.2001. 

Rspected Sir, 
I like to draw your kind attention on the subject cited 

a'ove and further beg to state that the impugned order of 

alty 	dated 19/25.6.2001 is 	duly received 	by the 
ersigned only on 28.6.2001 and thereafter carefully gone 

tlough the same and it appears that the order of reduction 
ofj pay by two lower stages and the time scale of pay Rs. 

45!P0-125-7000 for a period of two years with 	cumulative 
efect and further ordered that the undersigned will not 

e*n increments of pay during the period of reduction and on 
eiry of this period, the reduction will not have effect of 

potponing future increments. 
1 That the above penalty has been imposed upon the 

uniersigned in a very arbitrary manner in total violation of 
Rute 14 of COS (CCA) Rules 1965 and further reached to the 

fidings to the conclusion by the disciplinary authority 
cDitrary to the evidence recorded in the proceeding. 

I therefore like to draw your kind attention to the 
f4l.owing fact for your kind consideration and also urge 

upn you to set aside the impugned order of penalty dated 
19k25.6.2001 by exercising the power conferred on you under 

ub-rule 2 of Rule 27 of CCS (OCA) Rules, 1965. 

er 

71, 



That Sir, the memorandum of charge sheet served upon 

the undersigned vide your letter bearing No. F. 3-3/98-KVS 
(9016774-75 dated 31.1.2000 under rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) 

R.es 1965 with the following article of charges quoted 
beow :- 

tAtricle -I 

Mrs. Nomita Pandey, while working as a 	Primary 

Teacher at KV Umrangshu arranged to issue fake 
transfer order No. F. 33-18/98-KVS (Estt-III) 

dated 	12.10.1998 	for 	posting 	to 	Kendriya 
Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhi 	Nagar, Rarichi in her 

favour. 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, Primary Teacher has therefore 
done fraudulent manipulation in violation of item 

34 of Code of conduct for teacher envisaged in 
Chapter VI of the Education Code and thereby 

contravened Rule 3(I) (II) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 
1964. She has therefore rendered herself liable to 

disciplinary action under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 as 
extended to KVS employee. 

Article-TI 

Mrs. Namita Pandey, while working as Primary 

Teacher 	at 	Kendriya 	Vidyalaya, 	Umramgshu 
unauthorisedly 	took occupation 	forcefully by 

breaking the lock of the residential accommodation 
of the said Kendriya Vidyalaya on 25.07.97. Mrs. 

Nomita Pandey, Primary Teacher has thus failed to 
exercise devotion and reasonable care in the 

discharge of her official duty and has violated 
item 22 of the Education Code and she has thereby 

contravened Rule 3(I) (II) of the CCS(Conduct) 
Rules, 1964 and therefore rendered herself liable 

to disciplinary action under CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 
as extended to KVS employees.'' 

~V 
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That the charges 	brought against me through 
article-I with the allegation that the undersigned 

has arranged to issue fake transfer order No. F. 
33-18/98-KVS (Estt-III) dated 12.10.98 for posting 

to Kendriya Vidyalaya, CCI, Gandhi Nagar, Ranchi 
in my favour and it is further alleged that due to 

this act of fraudulent manipulation in violation 
of item 34 	of Code of Conduct for teacher 

envisaged in chapter VI of the education Code and 
thereby 	contravened Rule 	3(I) (II) 	of CCS 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and the aforesaid misconduct 
of 	misbehaviour 	is 	sought 	to 	be 

sustained/established on the basis of a statement 
made by Sri R.C. Katiyar the then in-charge 

Principal, Umrangshu which is made at the time of 
prima facie inquiry conducted on 8.12.98 by the 

authority. The said statement made by the then 
Principal on 	8.12.98 and the 	other written 

statement of Sri N. Shankar, TGT (Bio) but the 
statement of Sri N. Shankar although shown as  

listed document in the memorandum of charge sheet 
dated 31.1,2001 but the same was not annexed in 

the aforesaid memorandum of charges. 4oreover, 
none of the listed documents were examined in the 

enquiry proceeding as was required under the 
relevant rule of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. It is 

further categorically submitted even the sole 
listed document relating to article to charge 

No.1, has not been examined. It is relevant to 
mention here that the written statement of the 

then Principal, Umrangshu 	which is relied in the 
memorandum of charge sheet in order to sustain the 

article of charge No. I now the said statement of 
Sri R.C. 	Katiyar went contrary 	to his own 

statement made during 	the cross-examination in 
the enquiry proceeding held on 24.2.2001 wherein 

in a reply to a question Sri R.C. Katiyar stated 
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as follows, the relevant portion of the proceeding 

dated 24.2.2001 is quoted below 

CROSS EXAMINATION OF THE NAMITA PANDEY AT K.V. 
LUMDING AT 11.30 A.M. ON 24,2,2001. 

Questions given by Mrs. Nomita Pandey Vs. Answers 

by Sri R.C. Katiyar. 

When 	and how 	you 	have received 	this 
fraudulent order •(a) transfer and posting of 

me ? 

Sir, Madam N. 	Pandey Ex. (PRT) of K.V 
Umrangshu showed 	me her transfer copy on 

28.10.98 and requested me to relieve her but 
I refused 	to relieve because 	I (As a 

Principal) did 	not receive her transfer 
order. I received transfer order on 02.11.98 

on the next day I. order U.D.G. to prepare 
L.P.C. & relieving order.'' 

How did you come to know that the crder of 

transfer dated 5/12.10.98 is fraudulent ? 

Sir, I got 	telephonic message from the 
Education 	Officer (Officiating 	A.C.) on 

03.11.98 that he 	had doubts about this 
transfer order. He (Sh. P.R.L. Gupta, Sir) 

called me at Silchar Regional Office along 
with the documents. He told me that he was 

making enquiry of this transfer orders. 

After receipt of the transfer order what 
steps you have taken? 

Sir, after receipt of transfer order of Mrs. 

N. Pandey I ordered U.D.C. to prepare L.P.C. 
& 	relieving 	order 	but 	after 	getting 
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telephonic 	message from 	Hon'ble 	A.C. 

(Officiating) Sir I stopped it. 

4. 	How did and when did it strike to your mind 
that I have arranged to issue the fraudulent 

order of transfer? 

Sir, it did not strike me that she has 
arranged her transfer order. I came to know 

the doubt when A.C. Sir told me 	that it 
might be the fraudulent transfer. 

How did you come to know that my husband has 

reached Umrangshu prior-to 31.10.1998 and 
what was your reliable source on that ? 

Sir, I came to know that the husband of Mrs. 

Nomita Pandey arrived prior to 31.10.1998 
through Mrs. Pandey two 	and ad-hoc 	lady 

teachers. 

What was the distance of your quarter from 
the quarter of me at Umrangshu ? 

Sir, it is Approx 2500 meters. 

How did you know that I have disposed of my 

house hold articles and what was the source 
of your information ? 

Sir, I came to know 

8. 	What has prompted 

that I have arrang 
transfer order ? 

Sir, I have not 

conclusion that she 

from two ad-hoc teachers. 

to reach such conclusion 

d to issue the fraudulent 

prompted to reach such 

has arranged to issue the 
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fraudulent transfer order. A.C. Sir told me 

that it might be fraudulent transfer. 

Is that any evidence or materials available 
with you to establish that the fraudulent 

letter was issued by me 

Sir, No, I have not any evidence or materials 
available with me to establish that the 

fraudulent letter was issued by Mrs. Nomita 
Pandey (PRT). 

Do you believe this certificate of leave 

dated 03,06.1999 issued by the employer of my 
husband regarding leave of absence from his 

office ? 

Sir, I do not know. 

Is there any private accommodation available 
within the NF.EPCO campus of Umrangshu for 

private hire accommodation ? 

Sir, I do not know. 

Sd! -  Illegible Sd! -  Illegible Sd!- Illegible 
24.02.2000 	24.02.2000 	 .14.02.2000 

(R. 	C. 	Katiyar)(K. 	Rajendran) 
H. Subraman 

ian) 
P.O. 	 E.O. 

In view of the above statement of Sri R.C. Katiyar the 

t.en Principal of 	KV 	Umrangshu 	stated 	in 	the 
'e ,hquiry 	proceeding 	held on 24.2.2001 is contrary with 

the written statement dated 8.12,1998 as such the written 
satement dated 08. 12 .1998 cannot sustain the charges 

1• 	 n... 	 >r 	 I. 
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It is further submitted that the statemenb of Sri 

N Stnkar which is not 

1rnexed with the memorandum of charge sheet dated 
31.01.2000 but supplied 



to 4ie 1 by the enquiry officer does not support the charges brought against me 

under1articte No.1. The statement of Sri N. Shankar dated 08.12.1998 also 

SU}O:i the contention of the undersigned. The statement of Sri N. Shankar is 

quoted below :- 
1 

c - 1 	- 	I( , 
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111t is quite clear from the above statement of Sri N. Shankar that the 

hubákd of the undersigned came to Umrangshu after receipt of the order of 

tratisfr dated 12.10.1998, therefore the above statement also establishes that 

th witten statement of Sri R. C. Katlyar dated 08.12.1998 is contradictory with 

th9 written statement of Sri N. Shankar. 

That Sir, it is further stated that the written statement of Sri R. C. Katiyar is 

aldo ontrary to the certificate of leave issued by the District Treasury Office, 

DtJii (Bihar) which establishes the correctness of the fact that my husband Sri 

Slek}ar Kumar Pandey, Assistant Accountant, Dumka treasury was on leave 

with h!ffect  from 02.11.1998 to 15.11.1998 therefore statement of Sri R. C. Katiyar 

th 1 t ny husband came to Umrangshu earlier to 03.11.1998 is false and 

mileding as because my husband under took journey by Rail from Dumka and 

he r4ched at Umrangshu only on 03.11.1998 at about 11 a.m. My husband 

st irtil his journey with effect from 01.11.1998 (Sunday) via Bhagalpur. But the 

cétifate dated 03.06.1999 which was produced by the undersigned before the 

inuiry proceeding and the same was also got examined by the undersigned 

wiIe cross examining Sri R. C. Katiyár the than Principal Umrangshu in the 

hari ig proceeding held on 24.02.2001 and on reply which would be evident 

frimhe order sheet of cross examination dated 24.02.2001 quoted above, has 

not bben denied by Sri R. C. Katiyar, as such it is categorically submitted that in 

the O called inquiry proceeding which is initiated in pursuance of the 

H VO(..OJ 
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memorandum dated 31,01.2000 nothing could be proved 

ainst the undersigned 	regarding the charges leveled 
ainst me through article No.1 as well as no evidence could 

t made available before the Enquiry Officer either by the 
esenting officer or by the witness Sri R. C. Katiyar who 

ws examined in the enquiry proceeding as was relied upon in 
tie memorandum of 	charge sheet dated 31.01.2000. It is 

farther submitted that Sri N. Shankar TGT (BID) listed 
wtness relied upon in the aforesaid memorandum of charges 

also not examined before the enquiry proceeding by the 
dpartmental side as required under the rule and the written 

statement of Sri N. Shankar, categorically support the 
cntention of the undersigned as stated above. 

Therefore no 	evidence or statement 	of witnesses 
s pported the charges brought against me under article I of 

the memorandum of charge sheet dated 31.01.2000. 
It is further submitted that the undersigned submitted 

d cumentary 	evidences before the inquiry proceeding and 
aso during the cross-examination such as certificate issued 

b3. the employees of NEEPCO Ltd. Regarding non disposal of 
husehold articles dated 10.12.98 and Pass issued in NEEPCO 

G4te dated 11.4.99 issued by Security Manager. 	EEPCO Ltd. 
Urangshu dated 11.4.1999 and 	the certificate of Truck 

Qner dated 11.4.1999 carrying the 	Household articles from 
Uiranghu 	to Duliajan 	after my 	transfer 	and leave 

crtificate dated 3.6.99 was also sent by Regd. Post to the 
Asistant Commissioner (Disciplinary Authority) as 	was 

pomised by the ufldersigned on 15.6.99 against 	the reply 
stbmitted by me in terms of the memorandum issued under 

letter 	No. 	3-4/98-KVS(SR)/11451 	dated 	20.4.99, 	but 
s 1rprisingly none of the documentary evidence taken into 

cnsideration by the enquiry officer as required under the 
rles. 

That 	the enquiry report 	bearing letter 	No. 3- 

1çCONF)/KV-SIL/2000 dated 28.7.2000 served upon me along 
with the memorandum dated 31.3.200117.4.2001. A bare perusal 
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f ;jthe enquiry report, it would be evident that the same has 

en prepared in a most arbitrary and unfair and illegal 

ai*ier without 	taking into consideration 	
the factual 

citioñ of the enquiry proceeding. There is no discussion 
t all made by the enquiry officer of the recorded statement 

f;Sri R.C. Katiyar th then Principal in-charge, Umrangshu 
edriya Vidyalaya when Sri R.C. Katiyar categorically 

edied that there is no evidence or material available with 

if regarding issuance of fake letter by me but surprisingly 

nthe enquiry report it is state by the enquiry officer in 
h4 conclusion part that the cross-examination does not 

ustantiate any allegation made by the accused officer to 
rve her innocence in getting and operating the transfer 

rer which was suspected as framed at Regional Office level 
ri1. thus the accused officer failed to defend the charges 

e against her and established sufficient ground of 
ter Plan behind the transfer order. 

It is further stated 	the enquiry officer in his 
enuiry report in concluding paragraph that 	It is also 

e4ablished that she dIsposed some of 	her household 

articles prior to relieve, which was accepted accused 

officer in the cross examination.'' 
The above conclusion of the enquiry officer is totally 

fdse and misleading. In this connection the undersigned 

bg 	to rely upon the daily order sheet of the proceeding 

aid 	enquiry officer is put to strictest proof of the fact 
that the charged officer has accepted the household articles 

p' 1 ior tQ relieve rather documentary evidence submitted by me 
r1garding non-disposal of household articles not considered 

al all by the enquiry officer but the same 	has been 

r 1 jected in a very arbitrary and unfair manner without any 

dscussion on the aforesaid evidences produced by me, which 
wuuld be evident in paragraph 6 of the assessment of 

e4idence in the enquiry report, wherein it is held by the 
ekquiry 	officer that 	those 	documents arguments 	

are 

irelevant and it is further held that the undersigned is 
filed to submit any relevant document. Surprisingly it is 

firther held that the evidence in support of charges are 
poduced by the Presenting Officer but in reality, not a 



54 

ngle document 	or evidence neither 	produced by the 

P'esenting 	Officer nor 	examined 	before the 	Enquiry 
P'oceeding by the Presenting Officer. As such entire finding 

o' the EnquiryOfficer is highly arbitrary and unfair and a 
mire reading of the finding and conclusion of the enquiry 

rport. It would be evident that the Enquiry Officer has 
p'epared, the enquiry report in total violation of Sub- 

sction (i) and Sub-section (ii) of Sub rule 23 of rule 14 
of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

It is categorically submitted that the enquiry report 

hs been prepared without taking into consideration the 
dfence put forwarded by the undersigned in respect of 

aticle of charges. It would further be evident that no 
asessment of the evidence is made in respect of the article 

of charges and 	particularly findings as well as the 
cnclusion reached by the enquiry officer in respect of 

a]ticle of charge no. I is totally irrelevant and contrary 
the records of the enquiry proceeding. No discussion on 

e'idence particularly relating to the crucial hearing which 
tok place on 24.2.2001 at Lumding did not find place in the 

equiry report. No discussion is made by the enquiry officer 
ith the recorded statement of Sri R.C. Katiyar who was cross- 

eainined by me on 24.2.001. It is relevant to mention here 
tIat Sri R.C. Katiyar the sole witness cross-examined in the 

ethquiry proceeding 	who categorically 	denied regarding 
aailability, of any documentary evidence to sustain the 

c[arges brought under article of charge no, I. As such, the 
ettire finding and conclusion of the enquiry officer not 

bsed on any evidence and the aforesaid enquiry report has 
ben prepared with a pre-determined notion t impose penalty 

uibori me 	although no evidence or statements of any witness 
rlied upon by the departmental side, supported the charges 

4ought against me, as such on that score alone the 
p'oceeding is liable to be dropped. 

That Sir, it is further categorically submitted that 

te charges particularly the article of charge No.1 has not 
ben enquired into rather the enquiry officer, enquired into 



ajdifferent charge in respect of fake transfer order. A mere 

rading of the paragraph-Il i.e the c.harges framed and 
enquired into is altogether different than the article of 

c*arge no. I brought under memorandum dated 31.1.2000. The 
Eiquiry Officer enquired into 	the imputation of Namita 

Pndey involved herself in fraudulent manipulation for 
procuring fake transfer order under the forged signature of 

Sifi V.K.Gupta, Assistant Commissioner (Admn), KVS, New Delhi 
in her favour with mala fide intention' 	whereas article 

of charge no. I is quite different as leveled against me in 
t1ie memorandum 	dated 31.1.2001. On that score alone the 

eitire 	enquiry proceeding is liable to be set aside and 
qiashed. 

In paragraph V of the enquiry report the defence 

atguments 	of the charged officer which is discussed did 
11 not reflect the actual/factual position. It is also evident 

tl,at the documents of misdeeds of Sri R.C. Katiyar which was 
submitted by 	me in the enquiry 	proceeding has been 

abitrarily rejected by the enquiry officer holding the same 
a irrelevant without assigning any valid reason. 

It is stated that no assessment of evidence both oral 

4d documentary is made and further no discussion is made on 
etidences as required under the rule. 

Finding 	assessment of evidence conclusion of the 

enquiry proceeding made by the enquiry officer as evident 
from the enquiry report is 	quite contrary to the record of 

t1e proceeding, it appears that the enquiry officer acted in 
4very arbitrary manner in total violation of Rule 14 of 

CS(CCA) Rules 1965 and further reached to the findings arid 
cetnclusion in the enquiry report in total violation of Sub- 

sction (i) and (ii) of Sub-section -23 of Rule 14 of 
cqs(CCA) Rules 	1965 and as such 	the entire enquiry 

ppoceeding which is conducted in pursuance of the nemorandum 
dted 31.3.2001 are liable to be set aside and quashed and 

therefore 	penalty 	proposed 	under 	memorandum 	dated 
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.3.2001/17.4.2001 also liable 	to be dropped in the 

berest of justice and fair play. 
It is further submitted that the enquiry report was 

prpared even before completion 	of the proceeding which 
wcld be evident from the enquiry report served upon me 

though letter 	bearing No. 3-1(Conf)/KV-SIL/2000 dated 
2$7.2000, whereas cross-examination and further enquiry 

pr'bceeding in fact held on 24.2.2001. But surprisingly the 
Di. ciplinary Authority acted upon the said inquiry report 

da: ed 287.2000 and also without considering the other 
ir: irmities and irregularities whichwere took place during 

th' course of the enquiry proceeding although the same were 
br, ught to the notice of the Disciplinary Authority vide my 

rel resentation dated 26.4.2001 against the enquiry report 
dated 28.7.2000. Butin spite of all these infirmities and 

iregularities and in contrary to the evidence recorded in 
th 	proceeding the 	Disciplinary Authority arbitrarily 

re hched to the conclusion that the charges have been 
es ablished and further imposed penalty upon the undersigned 

vie impugned order issued under letter dated 19/25.6,2001 
whreby my pay is reduced by two lower stages in the time 

Bcle of pay of Rs 4500-125-700 for a period of two years 
wi.fh curnulaltive effect, and also further ordered that the 

ersigned will not earn increments of 	pay during the 
lod of reduction and that on expiry of this period, the 

reduction will not have effect of postponing my future 
i4rements. 

In the circumstances stated above and also in view of 
age scale infirmities and irregularities as stated above, 

or honour would. be  pleased to 	set aside the impugned 
rcer of penalty issued under letter dated 19/25.6.2001 and 

uther be pleased to pass necessary order exoneraLing the 
n4ersigned from the Memorandum of charges brought against 

h undersigned vide memorandum dated 31.1.2000 and further 
e:pleased to pass any other order or orders as deem fit and 

rJper  after 	examining the 	records 	of the enquiry 
rceeding, 

INTERIM PRAYER 
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It is humbly prayed that during the pendenc 	of the 

apieal the impugned order of penalty dated 19/25.6,2001 be 
st4.yed till final disposal of this appeal otherwise the 

apellañt will suffer irreparable loss. 

Jalfe 
	12.7.2001 
	 Yours faithfully, 

?lce 
	Duliajan 

(NOMITA PANDEY) 

PRT, Ky, Duliajan 


